

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

In the Matter of the Application of Apple Valley  
Ranchos Water Company (U 346 W) for Authority  
to Increase Rates Charged for Water Service by  
\$3,896,586 or 20.00% in 2012, \$547,241 or 2.35%  
in 2013, and \$786,254 or 3.32% in 2014.

A.11-01-001  
(Filed January 3, 2011)

**OPENING BRIEF OF  
APPLE VALLEY RANCHOS WATER COMPANY**

David A. Ebershoff  
Joseph H. Park  
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.  
555 S. Flower Street, 41st Fl.  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Phone: (213) 892-9200  
Fax: (213) 892-9494  
[debershoff@fulbright.com](mailto:debershoff@fulbright.com)  
[jpark@fulbright.com](mailto:jpark@fulbright.com)

Attorneys for Applicant,  
APPLE VALLEY RANCHOS WATER COMPANY

September 29, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>II. SUMMARY OF AVR’S RECOMMENDATIONS</b> .....	2
<b>III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY</b> .....	4
<b>IV. DISCUSSION</b> .....	5
<b>A. Payroll</b> .....	5
1. New Employee Positions .....	5
a. The Water Audit Conservation Specialist Position Is Necessary .....	6
b. The Water Quality Specialist Position Is Necessary.....	7
c. The Asset Management/Project Coordinator Position Is Necessary .....	10
d. The Evidence Does Not Support DRA’s Opposition To The Requested New Positions.....	11
2. Payroll – Merit Increase.....	12
a. AVR’s Compensation System Is A Merit-Based System.....	13
b. DRA’s Opposition To AVR’s Requested 2% Merit Increase Budget Is Unreasonable and Unsupportable .....	15
3. Payroll – Bonus.....	18
a. A Bonus Budget Based On A 5-Year Average Is Reasonable And Appropriate.....	18
<b>B. Employee Benefits</b> .....	19
1. Employee Benefits – Medical and Dental Insurance.....	19
a. DRA’s Proposed CPI Escalation Factor Is Unreasonable and Unrealistic .....	19
b. AVR Has Taken, And Will Continue To Take, Reasonable And Appropriate Steps To Control Health Care Costs.....	20
c. DRA’s “Cadillac Plan” Argument Has No Merit.....	21
2. Employee Benefits – 401(k) Expenses .....	22
a. DRA and AVR Used Different Methodologies to Forecast Test Year 2012 401(k) Expenses .....	22
b. AVR’s Proposed 401(k) Expenses Are Based On A Reasonable Expectation That Employee Participation Will Increase .....	23
c. DRA’s Computations Are Flawed.....	24
d. AVR’s Proposed Estimate Should Be Adopted.....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
3. Employee Benefits – Group Pension .....	26
a. DRA’s Use Of Escalation Factors Is Flawed.....	26
b. AVR’s Assumptions Reflected In Its Estimate Are Proper And Supported By Evidence.....	28
4. Employee Benefits – EAP/Wellness.....	29
<b>C. Regulatory Accounts.....</b>	<b>30</b>
1. Regulatory Accounts – Pension Balancing Account .....	30
a. There Is No Merit To DRA’s “Prudency” Concerns .....	31
2. Regulatory Accounts – Pressure Reducing Valve Memorandum Account.....	34
<b>D. Escalation Year Methodology – Employee and Retiree Health care Expenses.....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>E. Office Expansion .....</b>	<b>38</b>
1. Evidence of Need for Office Expansion Project.....	39
2. Compliance with Code.....	40
3. Option of Leasing Office Space.....	41
<b>F. Carlyle Transaction Contingency.....</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>V. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>46</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

#### California Regulations

24 C.C.R. § 1010, <i>et seq.</i> .....	38
--	----

#### Commission Rules of Practice & Procedure

Rule 1.4 .....	4
Rule 13.11 .....	1, 2

#### Other Authorities

Application 11-01-019 .....	42
Decision 01-03-078.....	13
Decision 03-08-06.....	13
Decision 03-12-040.....	13
Decision 05-12-020.....	13
Decision 06-08-015.....	13
Decision 07-05-062.....	4
Decision 10-06-038.....	30
Decision 10-11-035.....	30
Decision 10-12-017.....	30, 37
Decision 91-05-024.....	13
Decision 92-04-031.....	13
Decision 97-11-061.....	13
Decision 99-03-032.....	13
General Order 103A, Appendix E .....	7
R. W-4854.....	34
